the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and and alter the budget for the year 1902, in so far as it relates to the Department of 

Richmond—i6. 	 Fire, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, by adding thereto an appropriation of 
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for repairs to the fire-boat "Zophar 
Mills." 

The following resolution was offered: 	 Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 	Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and

[...]

"Fuel," Borough of Brooklyn, which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the Board of 
Education on February 19, 1902. 

A. E. PAI,MER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following; resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of six thousand seven hundred dollars ($6,700) be and 

hereby is transferred from the following appropriations made to the Department of 
Fdileation for the year 190!, and as follows: 
"Special School Fund, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx-Fuel" 	$2.5oo 00 
"Special School Fund, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx-Sup-

[...]

Apportionment hereby approves of the extra work and changes in the contract and 
specifications of P. J. Carlin & Co., for extra work in the New City Prison, in heat-
ing prison, repairing caisson and keeping water out of pit in boiler room while 
repairs to caisson are in progress, at a cost of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500), as requested by the Commissioner of Correction, under date of February 
17, 1902, subject, however, to the consent thereto, in writing, of the contractor and 
his sureties. This approval is given on the express understanding that the plans and 
specifications for the repairs to the caisson shall be approved by the Consulting

[...]

II, 1902, rquesting the setting aside of $1,500 for expenses of the reception of Prince 
Henry of Prussia: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to set aside the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) to de-
fray the expenses to be incurred by the Special Committee of the Board of Alder-
men on the occasion of the visit and welcome of Prince Henry of Prussia by The 
City of New York. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February II, 1902, four-fifths of all the

[...]

York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 
Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, chapter 

466 of the Laws of 1901, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the expenditure of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) by the 
President of the Borough of Richmond for the purpose of erecting suitable signs 
designating the names of the streets in the Borough of Richmond. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 4, 1902, a majority of all the mem-
bers elected voting in favor thereof.

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and 
Richmond-i6. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand three hundred and forty-one dollars and 

fifty cents ($1,341.50) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to 
charitable institutions for the year igoi, entitled "New York Infant Asylum," the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the following ap-
propriations made to charitable institutions for 1901, and as follows:

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the President of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and 
Richmond-46. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand two hundred and sixty-three dollars and 

seven cents ($1,263.o7) be and hereby is transferred from the following appropria-
tions made to the Department of Public Charities, for the year 1901, and as follows: 
"Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-Salaries" 	$213 53 
"Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-Burial of Pauper Dead" 	155 75

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of a resolution of the Board of Public Improvements 
adopted on the 9th day of October, 1901, the entire cost and expense of this proceed-
ing shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, and Corporate Stock to the 
amount of six hundred and twenty-four thousand seven hundred and two dollars and 
eight cents ($624,702.08) should be issued for the purpose of paying the awards con-
firmed, etc., pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the Charter. 

The following resolution is submitted for that purpose. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: